

## **Cleveland State University DOCTORAL Fee Schedule**



|              | IN STATE (RESIDENT) DOCTORAL TUITION |  |   |  | NON-RESIDENT (DOMESTIC & INT'L) DOCTORAL TUITION |  |   |  |
|--------------|--------------------------------------|--|---|--|--|--|---|--|
| CRED<br>HOUR |                                      | College of Science &<br>Health Professions,<br>Doctor of Physical<br>Therapy (DPT)<br>Students | All In-State Resident<br>College of Business<br>Doctoral Students |  | All Other Non-<br>Resident Doctoral<br>Students  | College of Science &<br>Health Professions,<br>Doctor of Physical<br>Therapy (DPT)<br>Students | All Non-Resider<br>College of Busine<br>Doctoral Studen |  |
| 1            | \$578.85                             | \$614.55   | \$619.95  |  | \$836.70   | \$890.25   | \$898.35  |  |
| 2            | 1,157.70                             | 1,229.10   | 1,239.90  |  | 1,673.40   | 1,780.50   | 1,796.70  |  |
| 3            | 1,736.55                             | 1,843.65   | 1,859.85  |  | 2,510.10   | 2,670.75   | 2,695.05  |  |
| 4            | 2,315.40                             | 2,458.20   | 2,479.80  |  | 3,346.80   | 3,561.00   | 3,593.40  |  |
| 5            | 2,894.25                             | 3,072.75   | 3,099.75  |  | 4,183.50   | 4,451.25   | 4,491.75  |  |
| 6            | 3,473.10                             | 3,687.30   | 3,719.70  |  | 5,020.20   | 5,341.50   | 5,390.10  |  |
| 7            | 4,051.95                             | 4,301.85   | 4,339.65  |  | 5,856.90   | 6,231.75   | 6,288.45  |  |
| 8            | 4,630.80                             | 4,916.40   | 4,959.60  |  | 6,693.60   | 7,122.00   | 7,186.80  |  |
| 9            | 5,209.65                             | 5,530.95   | 5,579.55  |  | 7,530.30   | 8,012.25   | 8,085.15  |  |
| 10           | 5,788.50                             | 6,145.50   | 6,199.50  |  | 8,367.00   | 8,902.50   | 8,983.50  |  |
| 11           | 6,367.35                             | 6,760.05   | 6,819.45  |  | 9,203.70   | 9,792.75   | 9,881.85  |  |
| 12           | 6,946.20                             | 7,374.60   | 7,439.40  |  | 10,040.40  | 10,683.00  | 10,780.20   |  |
| 13           | 7,525.05                             | 7,989.15   | 8,059.35  |  | 10,877.10  | 11,573.25  | 11,678.55   |  |
| 14           | 7,525.05                             | 7,989.15   | 8,059.35  |  | 10,877.10  | 11,573.25  | 11,678.55   |  |
| 15           | 7,525.05                             | 7,989.15   | 8,059.35  |  | 10,877.10  | 11,573.25  | 11,678.55   |  |
| 16           | 7,525.05                             | 7,989.15   | 8,059.35  |  | 10,877.10  | 11,573.25  | 11,678.55   |  |
| 17           | 7,525.05                             | 7,989.15   | 8,059.35  |  | 10,877.10  | 11,573.25  | 11,678.55   |  |
| 18           | 7,525.05                             | 7,989.15   | 8,059.35  |  | 10,877.10  | 11,573.25  | 11,678.55   |  |

|                    | ALLOCATION of TUITION |          |          |          |          |          |  |  |
|--------------------|-----------------------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|--|--|
|                    | 1 Credit Hour         |          |          |          |          |          |  |  |
| Instructional Fee: | \$515.70              | \$551.40 | \$556.80 | \$773.55 | \$827.10 | \$835.20 |  |  |
| General Fee:       | \$56.15               | \$56.15  | \$56.15  | \$56.15  | \$56.15  | \$56.15  |  |  |
| Technology Fee:    | \$7.00                | \$7.00   | \$7.00   | \$7.00   | \$7.00   | \$7.00   |  |  |

| MISCELLANEOUS FEES (Miscellaneous Fees are not refundable)   |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Athletic Fee   | \$3.00 per credit hour, if enrolled in 9 or more credit hours                  |  |  |  |  |
| Billing Service Fee  | \$50.00  |  |  |  |  |
| Budget Payment Plan Late Fee   | \$50.00 per month, beginning in the first month of the term                    |  |  |  |  |
| Career Services Fee  | \$4.00 per credit hour   |  |  |  |  |
| Collection Fee   | \$100.00 minimum to \$200.00 maximum, based on account balance                 |  |  |  |  |
| E-Learning Fee   | \$25.00 per credit hour  |  |  |  |  |
| Engineering Fee  | \$17.00 per credit hour  |  |  |  |  |
| Late Budget Payment Plan Enrollment Fee  | \$25.00 if joining after the 1st due date                                      |  |  |  |  |
| Late Payment Fee (for students not on a payment plan)  | \$100.00 per month, beginning in the first month of the term                   |  |  |  |  |
| Late Registration Fee  | \$50.00 - week 2; \$100.00 - week 3; \$200.00 - week 4                         |  |  |  |  |
| Late Registration / Late Add (after the end of the term)   | Out of state (International) fees plus \$200.00. (\$200.00 minimum)            |  |  |  |  |
| Returned Check / Returned E-Check / Returned Credit Card Fees  | \$30.00 (plus a late payment, registration, BPP or other applicable late fees) |  |  |  |  |
| Consult the Course Schedule on CampusNet for lab, material and other miscellaneous course fees.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| • See the Bursar's website (www.csuohio.edu/offices/treasuryservices/feeschedules) for more information on Special Program Fees and the Official University Refund Schedule.   |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>Tuition and Fees must be paid on the Monday prior to the first day of the semester or by the monthly payment due date if enrolled in a budget payment plan.</li> <li>Enrollment may be cancelled if payment arrangements are not completed timely.</li> </ul> |  |  |  |  |  |

• After the semester begins, additional fees are due at the time of late registration or adds.

This Fee Schedule is subject to change without notice by action of the Board of Trustees.